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Chapter 10.04
STATE STATUTESADOPTED

Sections;

10.04.010
10.04.020

10.04.025

10.04.030

10.04.040

Adoption by reference.
Adoption of Washington Model
Traffic Ordinance by reference.
Sections of Washington Model
Traffic Ordinance not adopted.
Amends RCW 46.08.065 —
Exemption of law enforcement
vehicle.

Driving under the influence.

10.04.010 Adoption by reference.

The following statutes of the state of Wash-
ington, asthey presently exist and as amended
in the future, are adopted by reference asif set
forthin full:

Chapter 46.08 RCW General Provisions

46.08.010
46.08.020

46.08.030
46.08.065

46.08.190

State preempts licensing field.
Precedence over local vehicle
and traffic regulations.
Uniformity of application.
Publicly owned vehiclesto be
marked — Exceptions.
Jurisdiction of judges of district,
municipal and superior court.

Chapter 46.09 RCW All-Terrain Vehicles

46.09.010
46.09.030
46.09.040
46.09.050
46.09.070
46.09.080

46.09.110
46.09.190
46.09.200
46.09.240

46.09.250

Application of chapter —
Permission necessary to enter
upon private lands.

Use permits — I ssuance — Fees.
Use permit prerequisite to
operation.

Vehicles exempt from ORV use
permits and tags.

Application for ORV use permit.
ORV dealers— Permits — Fees—
Number plates—Titleapplication
—Violations.

Disposition of ORV moneys.
General penalty — Civil liability.
Enforcement.

Administration and distribution
of ORV moneys.

State-wide plan.
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10.04.010

46.09.280 Committee to advise on
administration of chapter.
46.09.900 Severability.

Chapter 46.10 RCW Snowmobiles

46.10.020

46.10.030
46.10.040

46.10.050

46.10.060

46.10.070
46.10.180
46.10.200

46.10.900
46.10.910

Ownership, transport, or
operation of snowmobilewithout
registration prohibited.
Exceptions.

Application for registration —
Annual fee — Registration
number — Term — Renewal —
Transfer — Nonresident permit —
Decadls.

Snowmobiledealers’ registration
— Fee— Dealer number plates—
Sale or demonstration unlawful
without registration.
Registration number permanent —
Certificate of registration, date
tags.

Affixing and displaying
registration number.

Regulation by political
subdivisions, state agencies.
Enforcement.

Severability.

Short title.

Chapter 46.12 RCW Certificatesof Ownership
and Registration

46.12.005
46.12.010

46.12.020
46.12.030

46.12.040
46.12.050

46.12.060

46.12.090

46.12.105

Definitions.

Certificates required to operate
and sell vehicles—Manufacturers
or dealers, security interest, how
perfected.

Prerequisite to issuance of
vehicle license and plates.
Certificate of ownership —
Application — Contents.

Fee.

Issuance of certificates —
Contents.

Procedure when motor or serial
number altered or obliterated.
Procedure when motor or motor
block removed — Unlawful acts.
Transfer of ownership of mobile
home, county assessor notified.
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46.12.120

46.12.130

46.12.140

46.12.170
46.12.181
46.12.190
46.12.210

46.12.220
46.12.230

46.12.240

46.12.250

46.12.270
46.12.280

46.12.290

Duty when purchaser or
transferee isa dealer.

Assigned certificate of
ownership to befiled by
department — Transfer of interest
in vehicle.

Certificates of ownership for
dealers used vehicles—
Consignments.

Procedure when security
agreement is placed on vehicle.
Duplicate for lost, stolen,
mutilated, etc., certificates.
Legal owner not liable for acts of
registered owner.

Penalty for false statements or
illega transfers.

Alteration or forgery — Penalty.
Permit to licensed wrecker to
junk vehicle — Fee.

Appealsto superior court from
suspension, revocation,
cancellation or refusal of license
or certificate.

Ownership of motor vehicle by
person under eighteen prohibited
— Exceptions.

Penalty for violation of RCW
46.12.250 or 46.12.260.
Campers— Application to —
Rules and regulations.

Mobile homes, application of
chapter to — Rules and
regulations.

Chapter 46.16 RCW Vehicle Licenses

46.16.020

46.16.040
46.16.045

46.16.047
46.16.065

46.16.111
46.16.150

46.16.230

(Revised 7/03)

Exemptions — State and publicly
owned vehicles — Registration.
Form of application — Contents.
Temporary permits—Authority —
Fees.

Temporary permits — Form and
contents — Duration — Fees.
Small trailer license fee —
Conditions.

Gross weight, how computed.
School buses exempt from load
and seat capacity fees.

License plates to be furnished.

46.16.235

46.16.237

46.16.270
46.16.280

46.16.350

46.16.450

46.16.460

46.16.470

46.16.480

46.16.490

License platesto designate name
of state of Washington without
abbreviation.

License plates to be treated with
reflectorized materials — Fee.
Replacement of plates — Fees.
Sale, loss or destruction of
commercia vehicle — Credit for
unused fee — Changein license
classification.

Amateur radio operator plates —
Information furnished to
community development, state
patrol, county sheriffs.
Appealsto superior court from
suspension, revocation,
cancellation or refusal of license
or certificate.

Nonresident members of armed
forces — Issuance of temporary
license.

Temporary license — Display.
Nonresident members of armed
forces — Exemption from sales,
use or motor vehicle excise taxes
— Extent of exemption.
Nonresident members of armed
forces — Rules and regulations —
Proof.

Chapter 46.20 RCW Drivers' Licenses—

Identicards

46.20.055

46.20.070

46.20.091

46.20.100

46.20.105
46.20.106
46.20.116

46.20.117

Instruction permits and
temporary licenses.

Juvenile agricultural driving
permits.

Application for license or
instruction permit — Fees —
Driving records from other
jurisdictions.

Application of minor under
eighteen years of age —
Cosignature, traffic safety
education course required —
Exception.

Persons under twenty-one.
Evidence of applicant’s age.
Labeling license “not valid for
identification purposes’.
|denticards.
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46.20.200

46.20.205

46.20.270

46.20.275
46.20.285

46.20.293

46.20.300

46.20.311

46.20.315

46.20.320

46.20.380

46.20.400

46.20.900
46.20.910
46.20.911

Lost or destroyed licenses or
permits— Duplicates— Corrected
replacements — Fee.

Change of address or name —
Notification of department.
Conviction of offense requiring
license suspension or revocation
— Procedure — Forwarding of
records—Municipalitiesto report
parking violations — Terms
defined.

Non-appearance after written
promise — Notice to department.
Offenses requiring revocation of
license.

Record of traffic charges of
minors furnished to juvenile
court — Authority to furnish other
requested services to court,
parents, or guardians.
Suspension, etc., for
extraterritorial convictions.
Duration of suspension or
revocation — Conditions for
reissuance or renewal.

Surrender of license upon
suspension or revocation.
Suspension, etc., effective
although certificate not
delivered.

Occupational driver’slicense —
Fee.

Occupational driver’'slicense —
When new driver’s license may
be obtained — Surrender of order

and occupational driver’slicense.

Repeal and saving.
Severability.

Severability, implied consent
law.

Chapter 46.32 RCW Vehicle Inspection

46.32.010

46.32.020
46.32.040

46.32.050

Buses and drivers — Inspection
authorized — Duties of state
patrol — Penalties.

Rules — Supplies — Assistants.
Fregquency of inspection —
Inspection free.

Prohibited practices — Penalty.
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Chapter 46.37 RCW Vehicle Lighting and
Other Equipment

46.37.194

46.37.320

46.37.330

Authorized emergency vehicles—
Rules, tests, approval by state
patrol.

Authority of state patrol
regarding lighting devices or
other safety equipment.
Revocation of certificate of
approval on devices—
Reapproval, conditions.

Chapter 46.38 RCW V ehicle Equipment
Safety Compact

46.38.010
46.38.020
46.38.030

46.38.040

46.38.050

46.38.060

46.38.070

46.38.080

46.38.090

Compact entered — Provisions.
Legidlative findings.

Effective date of rules, etc. of
vehicle equipment safety
commission.

Appointment of commissioner
and alternate commissioner.
Cooperation of state agencies
with vehicle equipment saf ety
commission.

State officers for the filing of
documents and receipts of
notices.

V ehicle equipment safety
commission to submit budgetsto
director of financial
management.

State auditor to inspect accounts
of vehicle equipment safety
commission.

Withdrawal from compact,
“executive head” defined.

Chapter 46.44 RCW Size, Weight, Load

46.44.038

46.44.080

46.44.0941
46.44.098

46.44.100

Width, height, length, and
combinations restrictions —
Special permits to exceed
authorized.

Local regulations — State
highway regulations.

Specia permits — Fees.
Increaseinfederal limitson sizes
and weights — Increases by
commission.

Enforcement — Weighing and
lightening.
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46.44.110

Liability for damage to
highways, bridges, etc.

Chapter 46.48 RCW Transportation of
Hazardous Materias

46.48.175

Rules — Penalties —
Responsibility for compliance.

Chapter 46.52 RCW Accidents — Reports —
Abandoned Vehicles

46.52.035

46.52.050

46.52.060

46.52.065

46.52.083

46.52.085

46.52.120

Accident reports— Suspension of
license or permit for failure to
make report.

Coroner’ s reports to sheriff and
state patrol.

Tabulation and analysis of
reports— Availability for use.
Blood samplesto state
toxicologist — Analysis—
Availability, admissibility of
report.

Confidentiality of reports—
Availability of factual datato
interested parties.
Confidentiality of reports— Fee
for written information.

Case records of convictions and
infractions — Cross reference to
accident reports.

Chapter 46.61 RCW Rules of the Road

46.61.380

46.61.405

46.61.410

46.61.430

46.61.613

(Revised 7/03)

Rules for design, marking, and
mode of operating school buses.
Decreases by secretary of
transportation.

Increases by secretary of
transportation —Maximum speed
limit for trucks — Auto stages —
Signs and notices.

Authority of secretary of
transportation to fix speed limits
on limited access facilities
exclusive — Local regulations.
Motorcycles — Temporary
suspensions and restrictions for
parades or public
demonstrations.

Chapter 46.64 RCW Enforcement

46.64.020

46.64.040

46.64.060

46.64.070

Nonappearance after written
promise — Penalty — Response by
mail, when.

Nonresident’ s use of highways—
Resident leaving state —
Secretary of state as attorney in
fact.

Stopping motor vehicles for
driver’slicense check, vehicle
inspection and test — Purpose.
Stopping motor vehicles for
driver’slicense check, vehicle
inspection and test — Authorized
— Powers additional.

Chapter 46.65 RCW Washington Habitual
Traffic Offenders Act

46.65.010
46.65.020
46.65.030

46.65.060

46.65.065

46.65.070

46.65.080

46.65.100

46.65.900

46.65.910

State policy enunciated.

Habitual offender defined.
Transcript or abstract of
conviction record certified — As
prima facie evidence.
Department findings —
Revocation of operator’s license
— Stay by department.
Revocation of habitual

offender’ s license — Request for
hearing, scope — Right to appeal.
Period during which habitual
offender not to be issued license.
Petition for restoration of
operator’ slicense after two years
— Reinstatement of driving
privilege.

Petition for restoration of
operator’ slicense after fiveyears
— Reinstatement of driving
privilege.

Construction — Chapter
supplemental.

Short title.

Chapter 46.68 RCW Disposition of Revenue

46.68.010

46.68.020

Refunds, collectionsof erroneous
amounts — Proof — Time
limitation on filing claims —
Penalty for false statements.
Disposition of feesfor
certificates of ownership.
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46.68.030
46.68.041
46.68.060
46.68.070
46.68.080
46.68.090
46.68.100
46.68.110
46.68.120
46.68.130

46.68.150

46.68.160

Disposition of fees, vehicle
license fees.

Disposition of drivers’ license
fees.

Highway safety fund created —
Uselimited.

Motor vehiclefund created —Use
limited.

Refund of motor vehicle license
feesand fuel tax to island
counties.

Distribution of state-wide taxes.
Allocation of net tax amount in
motor vehicle fund.

Distribution of amount allocated
to cities and towns.

Distribution of amount allocated
to counties — Generally.
Expenditure of balance of motor
vehicle fund.

Construction and improvements
in urban areas — Expenditure of
motor vehicle fuel taxes and
bond proceeds.

Urban arterial trust account —
Created in motor vehicle fund —
Expenditures from.

Chapter 46.72 RCW Transportation of
Passengers in For-Hire Vehicles

46.72.010
46.72.020

46.72.030
46.72.040
46.72.050

46.72.060
46.72.070

46.72.080
46.72.100

46.72.110
46.72.120
46.72.130

46.72.140

Definitions.

Permit required — Form of
application.

Permit fee — I ssuance — Display.
Surety bond.

Liability coverage — Right of
action saved.

Right of action — Limitation of
recovery.

Certificate — Fee.

Substitution of security.

Refusal, suspension, or
revocation of permit or certificate
— Penalty for unlawful operation.
Fees to highway safety fund.
Rules and regulations.
Nonresident taxicabs — Permit —
Fee.

Nonresident taxicabs — Permit
required.
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46.72.150

10.04.010

Nonresident taxicabs —
Reciprocity.

Chapter 46.76 RCW Motor Vehicle

Transporters

46.76.010

46.76.020
46.76.030
46.76.040
46.76.050
46.76.060

46.76.070
46.76.080

License required — Exceptions —
“Driveaway”, “towaway”
method defined.

Application for license.
Issuance of license — Plates.
License and plate fees.
Expiration, renewal — Fee.
Display of plates—
Nontransferability.

Rules and regulations.

Penalty.

Chapter 46.79 RCW Hulk Haulers' or Scrap
Processors' Licenses

46.79.020

46.79.030

46.79.040

46.79.050
46.79.060
46.79.070

46.79.080
46.79.090

46.79.100

46.79.110

Transporting junk vehiclesto
scrap processor, authorized,
procedure — Removal of parts,
restrictions.

Application for license, renewal
— Form — Signature — Contents.
Application forwarded with fees
— Issuance of license —
Disposition of fees— Display of
license.
Licenseexpiration—Renewal fee
— Surrender of license, when.
Specia license plates — Fee.
Actsfor which license may be
denied, suspended, revoked, or
monetary penalties assessed.
Rules and regulations.
Inspection of premises and
records — Certificate of
inspection.

Other provisions to comply with
chapter.

Chapter not to prohibit individual
towing of vehiclesto wreckersor
processors.

Chapter 46.80 RCW Motor Vehicle Wreckers

46.80.020
46.80.030

46.80.040

License required — Penalty.
Application for license —
Contents.

I ssuance of license — Fee.
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46.80.050
46.80.060
46.80.070
46.80.080
46.80.090

46.80.100
46.80.110

46.80.130

46.80.140

46.80.150

46.80.160

46.80.170
46.80.900

Expiration, renewal — Fee.
License plates— Fee — Display.
Bond.

Records to be kept.

Reports to department of
licensing — Record of title to
accompany.

Cancellation of bond — Effect of.

Refusal, suspension, revocation
of license or assessment of civil
fine.

Place of business must be
exclusively used — Wall, fence,
or hedge required.

Rules and regulations.
Inspection of licensed premises
and records.

Duty of municipalities to
conform.

Violations — Penalties.

Liberal construction.

Chapter 46.83 RCW Traffic Schools

46.83.010

46.83.020

46.83.030

46.83.040
46.83.050
46.83.060

City or town or county traffic
schools authorized — Procedure
to establish.

County commissionersto control
and supervise — Assistance of
sheriff and police department.
Deposit, control of funds —
Support.

Purpose of school.

Court may order attendance.
Duty of person required to attend
— Penalty.

Chapter 47.36 RCW Traffic Control Devices

47.36.130
47.36.250

Chapter 47.52 RCW Limited Access Facilities

47.52.200

Chapter 70.54 RCW Public Health and Safety

70.54.060

(Revised 7/03)

Meddling with signs prohibited.
Dangerous road conditions
requiring special tires, chains, or
traction equipment — Signs or
devices — Penalty.

Law enforcement jurisdiction
within city or town.

Ambulances and drivers —
Penalty.

Chapter 70.77 RCW State Fireworks Law

70.77.445 Remova of vehicle unlawfully
used — Notice — Garageman’s
lien — Sale when unclaimed.

Chapter 73.04 RCW Veteran's Free Motor

Vehicle License

73.04.1100 Free motor vehicle license for
certain disabled veterans.

Chapter 76.04 RCW Forest Protection

76.04.260 Shooting firearms on public
highway — Firing artillery across
highway.

76.04.300 Lightedcigars, etc. —Receptacles
in conveyance.

(Ord. 1227 § 1, 1994; Ord. 1057 § 1, 1988;

Ord. 935 88 1, 2, 1984; Ord. 819 § 1, 1980;

Ord. 610 § 2, 1976; Ord. 566 § 2, 1975; Ord.

508 § 1, 1972).

10.04.020 Adoption of Washington Model
Traffic Ordinance by reference.
The “Washington Model Traffic Ordi-
nance,” Chapter 308-330 WAC, is hereby
adopted by reference asthetraffic ordinance of
the city of Pacific asif set forth in full herein,
except as provided in PMC 10.04.025. (Ord.
1227 § 2, 1994).

10.04.025 Sections of Washington M odel
Traffic Ordinance not adopted.

The following sections of the Model Traffic

Ordinance are not adopted by reference and

are expressly deleted:

WAC

308-330-118 City.

308-330-181 Demolish.

308-330-187 Traffic division.

308-330-220 Authority of police and fire

department officials.

When permits required for

parades and processions.

Interfering with processions.

Boarding or alighting from

vehicles.

308-330-478 Unlawful riding.

(Ord. 1227 § 3, 1994).

308-330-469

308-330-472
308-330-475
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10.04.030 Amends RCW 46.08.065 —
Exemption of law enforcement
vehicle.

One law enforcement vehicle owned and/or
operated by the police department is exempt
from the marking requirements of Chapter
169, Laws of 1975. That one vehicle is to be
selected by the chief of police. (Ord. 591 § 1,
1976).

10.04.040 Driving under theinfluence.

The following statutes of the state of Wash-
ington, as presently existing and as hereafter
amended, are adopted by reference as if set
forthin full:

Chapter 275, Sections 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, and
12, Lawsof 1994;

RCW 46.61.511, Seizure and forfeiture of
vehicle;

RCW 46.61.512, Notice to person charged
and to director. (Ord. 1230 § 1, 1994).
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Sections:

10.08.010
10.08.020
10.08.025
10.08.030
10.08.040
10.08.050
10.08.060
10.08.070
10.08.075
10.08.080
10.08.090
10.08.100
10.08.110
10.08.120
10.08.130

10.08.025

Chapter 10.08

DEFINITIONS!

Generally.

Central business district.
Commercial vehicle.

Curb loading zone.

Freight curb loading zone.
Official time standard.
Park.

Passenger curb loading zone.
Recreational vehicle.
Right-of-way.

Stop.

Stop, stopping, or standing.
Traffic division.

Trailer.

Truck.

10.08.010 Generally.

Thefollowing words and phrases when used
in this title shall for the purpose of this title
have the meanings respectively ascribed to
them in this chapter, unless where used the
context thereof clearly indicates to the con-
trary. (Ord. 3738 1, 1964).

10.08.020 Central businessdistrict.

“Central business (or traffic) district” means
al streets and portions of streets within the
area described as follows: West Valley Road
on thewest; Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and
Pacific Railroad on the east; 2nd Avenue S.W.
on the north extending to West Valley Road on
the west and to the Chicago, Milwaukee, St.
Paul and Pacific Railroad on the east. (Ord.
37387, 1964).

10.08.025 Commercial vehicle.

“Commercial vehicle” meansany truck with
a gross vehicle weight in excess of 10,000
pounds or more, or any trailer in excess of 20
feet in length or seven and one-half feet in
width. (Ord. 1370 § 14, 1998).

1. For Washington motor vehicle definitions, see Chap-
ter 46.04 RCW.

(Revised 7/03)
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10.08.030 Curb loading zone.

“Curb loading zone” means a space adjacent
toacurb reserved for the exclusive use of vehi-
cles during the loading and/or unloading of
passengers or materials. (Ord. 373 8§ 6(a),
1964).

10.08.040 Freight curb loading zone.

“Freight curb loading zone” means a space
adjacent to acurb for the exclusive use of vehi-
clesduring the loading or unloading of freight.
(Ord. 373 8 6(c), 1964).

10.08.050 Official time standard.

Whenever certain hours are named in this
title, they shall mean standard time or daylight
saving time as may be in current use in this
city. (Ord. 373 8§ 4, 1964).

10.08.060 Park.

“Park” when prohibited, meansthe standing
of a vehicle, whether occupied or not, other-
wise than temporarily for the purpose of, and
while actually engaged in, loading or unload-
ing. (Ord. 373 § 3(c), 1964).

10.08.070 Passenger curb loading zone.

“Passenger curb loading zone” means a
place adjacent to acurb reserved for the exclu-
sive use of vehicles during the loading or
unloading of passengers. (Ord. 373 8§ 6(b),
1964).

10.08.075 Recreational vehicle.

“Recreational vehicle” means a vehicular-
type unit primarily designed as temporary liv-
ing quartersfor recreational, camping or travel
use which either has its own motor power or is
mounted on or drawn by another vehicle. The
basic entities of recreational vehiclesaretravel
trailer, camping trailer, truck camper and
motor home. (Ord. 1370 § 15, 1998).

10.08.080 Right-of-way.

“Right-of-way” means the privilege of the
immediate use of the roadway. (Ord. 373 § 2,
1964).

(Revised 7/03)
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10.08.090 Stop.
When required, “ stop” means compl ete ces-
sation of movement. (Ord. 373 § 3(a), 1964).

10.08.100 Stop, stopping, or standing.

When prohibited, “stop, stopping, or stand-
ing” means any stopping or standing of avehi-
cle whether occupied or not, except when
necessary to avoid conflict with other traffic or
in compliance with the directions of a police
officer or traffic-control sign or signa. (Ord.
373 8 3(b), 1964).

10.08.110 Traffic division.

“Traffic division” means the traffic division
of the police department of this city, or in the
event atraffic division is not established, then
the term, whenever used in this title, refers to
the police department of this city. (Ord. 373 §
5(b), 1964).

10.08.120 Trailer.

“Trailer” means any vehicle without motor
power designed for carrying persons or prop-
erty on its own structure and to be drawn by a
vehicle with motor power. The term “trailer”
includes trailer coach, semi-trailer or utility
trailer, but does not include recreationa vehi-
cles. (Ord. 1370 § 16, 1998).

10.08.130 Truck.

“Truck” means any motor vehicle designed
primarily for the transportation of property.
(Ord. 1370 § 17, 1998).
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Chapter 10.12
GENERAL PROVISIONS!

Sections:

10.12.010 Enforcement.

10.12.020 Authority to direct traffic.

10.12.030 Scene of fire.

10.12.040 Compliance.

10.12.050 Obedienceto police and fire
department officials.

10.12.010 Enforcement.

It shall be the duty of the officers of the
police department or such officers as are
assigned by the chief of police to enforce this
title. (Ord. 373 § 8(a), 1964).

10.12.020 Authority to direct traffic.

Officers of the police department or such
officers as are assigned by the chief of police
are authorized to direct all traffic by voice,
hand, or signal in conformance with the traffic
laws. In the event of afire or other emergency
or to expedite traffic or to safeguard pedestri-
ans, officers of the police department may
direct traffic as conditions may require not-
withstanding the provisions of thetraffic laws.
(Ord. 373 § 8(b), 1964).

10.12.030 Sceneof fire.

Officers of the fire department, when at the
scene of afire, may direct or assist the police
in directing traffic thereat or in the immediate
vicinity. (Ord. 373 § 8(c), 1964).

10.12.040 Compliance.

It is unlawful for any person to do any act
forbidden or fail to perform any act required in
thistitle. (Ord. 373 § 9, 1964).

10.12.050 Obedienceto police and fire
department officials.

No person shall wilfully fail or refuse to
comply with any lawful order or direction of a
police officer or fire department official. (Ord.
373 § 10, 1964).

1. For statutory provisions establishing the jurisdiction
of the courts, see RCW 46.08.190.
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10.16.030

Chapter 10.16
OPERATORS LICENSES?

Sections:

10.16.010 State law adopted by reference.
10.16.020 Copieson file.

10.16.030 Penalty for violation.

10.16.010 Statelaw adopted by reference.

Chapter 232 of the 1967 Regular Session
Laws is adopted by reference. (Ord. 419 § 1,
1967).

10.16.020 Copieson file.

Three copies of Chapter 232 of the 1967
Regular Session Laws adopted by referencein
PMC 10.16.010 are on file in the office of the
city clerk and are available at al times to the
public. (Ord. 419 § 2, 1967).

10.16.030 Penalty for violation.

Every person convicted of aviolation of any
provision of the laws adopted in this chapter
shall be punished by a fine of not more than
$300.00 or by imprisonment for not more than
90 days or by both such fine and imprison-
ment. (Ord. 419 § 3, 1967).

2. For statutory referencesregarding operators’ licenses,
see Chapter 46.20 RCW.

(Revised 7/03)
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Chapter 10.20

OVERWEIGHT LOADSAND

Sections;
10.20.005

10.20.010
10.20.020
10.20.030
10.20.040
10.20.050
10.20.060
10.20.070
10.20.080
10.20.090
10.20.100
10.20.105

TRUCK ROUTES!

M aximum wei ght —Designation of
limits— Violation and penalty.
Unlawful — When — Exception.
Permit — Required — Prerequisites.
Permit — Contents.

Permit — Term.

Permit — I ssuance — Restrictions.
Overload permit — Fees.
Repealed.

Repeal ed.

Oversize load — Fee.

Permit — Fee — Exemptions.
Action by police officer.

10.20.110 Violation — Penalty.
10.20.120 Truck routes established.

10.20.005 Maximum weight — Designation
of limits—Violation and penalty.

A. In order to properly police and protect
the city streets from damage due to excessive
loads and weights on vehicles using city
streets, aload limit of 16,500 pounds of gross
weight shall be the maximum weight of any
vehicle or combination of vehicles using any
city street except for vehicles operating on
truck routes designated in PMC 10.20.120.
The load limit on truck routes shall be 80,000
pounds.

B. The mayor and the public works com-
mittee are designated the proper authorities to
decide and issue the load limit restrictions
upon any given street in the city. Upon such
designation by the mayor and public works
committee, the community development direc-
tor shall placeload limit restriction signs upon
the street or streets.

C. The community development director
shall have the authority to temporarily close
streetsor restrict load limitsat such time as any

1. For statutory provisions setting limits on size, weight
and load for motor vehicles, see Chapter 46.44 RCW.
For more provisions governing streets, see Title 13 of
this code.

(Revised 7/03)

street is declared to be in danger and subject to
breaking up and deterioration due to rains,
freezing, earthquakes and similar circum-
stances. (Ord. 1459 § 1, 2000; Ord. 952 § 1,
1984; Ord. 755 § 1, 1979; Ord. 385 88 1 — 3,
1965).

10.20.010 Unlawful —When — Exception.

It is unlawful, without a valid permit, to
operate any vehicle or combination of vehicles
on any street or aley of the city with a gross
weight exceeding the limits set forth in PMC
10.20.005. (Ord. 1459 § 1, 2000; Ord. 952 § 2,
1984; Ord. 750 § 1, 1979).

10.20.020 Permit — Required —
Prerequisites.

Each operator owner or owner’ s agent desir-
ing to operate or drive any vehicle or combina-
tion of vehicles on the streets and alleys of the
city which will be in excess of the weight lim-
itsas set forth in PMC 10.20.005(A) must first
obtain a permit from the city. Such permits
may be obtained from the city clerk when the
following requirements have been met:

A. An application stating the nature of the
load,

B. Thelocation by name and address of the
job site and vehicle identification;

C. The application shall also give areason-
able estimate of the timein daysthat the permit
will berequired. Information asto whether it is
asingletrip or multiple trips must be stated;

D. Theexcessin poundsover thelegal limit
stated in PMC 10.20.005(A) must be deter-
mined;

E. The street or streets within the city upon
which the overload vehicleswill travel must be
named and such routes must be acceptable to
the city. (Ord. 1459 § 1, 2000; Ord. 952 § 3,
1984; Ord. 750 § 2, 1979).

10.20.030 Permit —Contents.

Overload permits will list the information
contained in PMC 10.20.020(A) through (E)
and will be issued only if and not before such
information is provided. (Ord. 1459 § 1, 2000;
Ord. 750 § 3, 1979).
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10.20.040 Permit —Term.

Overload permitswill beissued only for the
length of time required to complete aparticul ar
job. No permit will beissued for more than one
year. (Ord. 1459 §1, 2000; Ord. 750 § 4,
1979).

10.20.050 Permit —Issuance— Restrictions.

The city, under authority granted to it under
RCW 46.44.093, may issue or withhold such
special overload permits at its discretion; or if
such permit is issued, to limit the number of
trips, or to establish seasonal or other timelim-
itations within which the vehicle, vehicles or
combination of vehicles described in the per-
mit may be operated on the city streets indi-
cated, or otherwise to limit or prescribe
conditions of operation of such vehicle or
vehicles when necessary to assure against
undue damage to the road or street foundation
surfaces or structures or safety or traffic and
may require such undertaking or other security
asmay be deemed necessary to compensate for
injury to streets, roads and roadbeds. (Ord.
1459 § 1, 2000; Ord. 750 8§ 5, 1979).

10.20.060 Overload permit — Fees.

There shall be afee for overload permits as
established by city resolution. (Ord. 1459 § 1,
2000; Ord. 1375 § 16, 1998; Ord. 750 § 6,
1979).

10.20.070 Permit — Fee — Payment
schedule.
Repealed by Ord. 1459. (Ord. 750 § 7,
1979).

10.20.080 Permit — Fee—Minimum.
Repealed by Ord. 1459. (Ord. 952 § 4, 1984;
Ord. 750 § 8, 1979).

10.20.090 Oversize load — Fee.

Loads which are oversize shall be charged
the fee for the overload permit without addi-
tional fees being assessed for the oversized
features. (Ord. 1459 § 1, 2000; Ord. 750 § 9,
1979).

10.20.110

10.20.100 Permit — Fee — Exemptions.

A. The fees prescribed in this chapter shall
not apply to any vehicle owned and operated
by the state, any county within the state, or any
city or town within the state, or by the federa
government.

B. Travel to and from any permitted park-
ing site shall not be for more than a minimum
distance necessary. Owners or drivers of
trucks or vehicles exceeding 80,000 pounds
may obtain an annual permit from the public
works department to park such a vehicle on
property owned or occupied by them. The
application for such permit shall be on aform
provided by the city clerk’s office. If an owner
or driver of such avehicle wishes to park any
vehicle weighing in excess of 80,000 pounds
on the right-of-way adjacent to property
owned or occupied by such individual, then the
initial application for a permit to park the vehi-
cleontheright-of-way shall state thisfact, and
the site where parking is proposed shall be
reviewed by the public works administra-
tor/engineer and the chief of police to make
sure that the parking of such vehicle will not
do any damage to the public right-of-way,
impair access to and from the public right-of-
way, obstruct traffic on any city street, or in
any other way infringe on public interests.
Such permit to park on city right-of-way shall
be subject to annual review. There shall be a
feefor such apermit as established by city res-
olution. (Ord. 1459 § 1, 2000; Ord. 1375 § 17,
1998; Ord. 952 § 5, 1984; Ord. 750 § 10,
1979).

10.20.105 Action by police officer.

Whenever any police officer of thecity shall
have probable cause to believe that avehicleis
being driven in violation of this chapter, then
such police officer is authorized to stop such
vehicle and to direct that the vehicle be driven
to the nearest state or local weighing station if
the suspected violation involves the actual
weight of the vehicle. (Ord. 1459 § 1, 2000;
Ord. 952 § 7, 1984).

10.20.110 Violation — Penalty.

Any person or personswho violate or fail to
comply with any provision of this chapter, or

(Revised 7/03)
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who misrepresent the size, or weight or any
load or vehicle in obtaining a permit as
required under this chapter, or who do not fol-
low the conditions and requirements of the
permit issued under this chapter shall be guilty
of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction
thereof shall be punished by afine of not less
than $100.00 and not more than $1,000 or by
90 days in jail, or both. Furthermore, the
municipal court shall havethe power to require
any person convicted of a violation to pay, in
addition to thefine provided for in this section,
for any damage caused to any city street, alley
or right-of-way, sidewalk, bridge or elevated
structure. (Ord. 1459 § 1, 2000; Ord. 952 § 6,
1984; Ord. 750 § 12, 1979).

10.20.120 Truck routes established.

A. While traveling within the city, al
trucks, truck tractors, truck and trailer combi-
nations or truck tractor and semitrailer combi-
nations licensed for agross weight in excess of
16,500 pounds shall be restricted to the state
highway system or to one of the truck routes
set forth on the map attached to the ordinance
codified in this section as exhibit A; provided,
such vehicles may make deliveriesto asite not
located immediately adjacent to a state high-
way or truck route via the shortest and most
direct city arterial route between the nearest
state highway or truck route and the delivery
site, and such vehicles may not use city nonar-
terial streets except when traveling directly
between the delivery site and the nearest arte-
rial street, state highway, or truck route.
Trucks making deliveries allowed under this
section must comply with the load limits and
permitting requirements set forth in this chap-
ter.

B. Thedirector of community development
Is authorized to place such signs as the director
deems necessary to designate the city truck
routes and to direct trucksto such routes. (Ord.
1459 § 1, 2000).

(Revised 7/03)

Chapter 10.24

RULESOF THE ROAD?

Sections:
10.24.010
10.24.020

10.24.030
10.24.040

10.24.050

10.24.060
10.24.070

10.24.080
10.24.090
10.24.100

Parking regulations.

Driving through funeral or other
procession.

Operatorsin a procession.

Funeral processions to be
identified.

When permitsrequired for parades
and processions.

Driving on sidewalk.

Boarding or alighting from
vehicles.

Unlawful riding.

Railroad trains blocking streets.
Hauling garbage and other debris.

10.24.140 Inattentive driving.

10.24.010 Parking regulations.

A. All vehicles, including motor vehicles,
motorcycles and bicycles, trailers, campers,
motor homes and mobile homes, must be
removed from al streetsin the city.

B. It isunlawful for the owner, operator or
user of any motor vehicle, motorcycle, bicycle,
trailer, camper, motor home or mobile hometo
park and/or leave remaining parked said motor
equipment on any city streets between the
hours of 6:00 am. and 9:00 am., Monday
through Friday. This regulation is necessary to
alow for the health, welfare and safety of the
citizens of the city and in particular to alow
the street department to supervise, service and
clean the city streets.

C. Itisunlawful for any person, firmor cor-
poration to park any motor vehicle, motorcycle
and bicycle, trailer, camper, motor home or
mobile home on acity street in adirection fac-
ing the oncoming traffic which resultsin park-
ing against the oncoming traffic. (Ord. 514 § 2,
1972).

1. For statutory provisions regarding rules of the road,
see Chapter 46.61 RCW.



Pacific Municipal Code

10.24.020 Drivingthroughfuneral or other
procession.

No operator of avehicle shall drive between
the vehicles comprising a funeral or other
authorized procession whilethey arein motion
and when such vehiclesare conspicuously des-
ignated as required in thistitle. This provision
shall not apply at intersections where traffic is
controlled by traffic-control signals unless a
police officer is present at such intersection to
direct traffic so asto preserve the continuity of
the funeral procession. (Ord. 373 § 38, 1964).

10.24.030 Operatorsin a procession.

Each operator in a funeral or other proces-
sion shall drive as near to the right-hand edge
of theroadway as practical and shall follow the
vehicle ahead as closely as is practical and
safe. (Ord. 373 § 39, 1964).

10.24.040 Funeral processionsto be
identified.

A funeral composed of aprocession of vehi-
cles shall be identified as such by the display
upon the outside of each vehicle of a pennant
or other identifying insignia or by such other
method as may be determined and designated
by the traffic division. (Ord. 373 § 40, 1964).

10.24.050 When permitsrequired for
parades and processions.

With the exception of funeral processions
and parades of the armed forces of the United
States or the military forces of this state, no
processions or parades shall be conducted on
the city streets and the persons or groups to
whom such permits are issued shall only
occupy, march, or proceed along any street in
accordance with apermit issued by the chief of
police and such other regulations as are set
forth in this title which may be applicable.
(Ord. 373 § 41, 1964).

10.24.060 Driving on sidewalk.

The operator of a vehicle shall not drive
within any sidewalk area except at a perma-
nent or temporary roadway or driveway. (Ord.
373842, 1964).

10-15

10.24.140

10.24.070 Boarding or alighting from
vehicles.
No person shall board or aight from any
vehicle while such vehicle isin motion. (Ord.
373 844, 1964).

10.24.080 Unlawful riding.

No person shall ride on any vehicle upon
any portion thereof not designated or intended
for the use of passengers. This provision shall
not apply to an employee engaged in the nec-
essary discharge of aduty or to persons riding
within truck bodies intended for merchandise.
(Ord. 373 § 45, 1964).

10.24.090 Railroad trainsblocking streets.

It isunlawful for the directing officer or the
operator of any railroad train to direct the oper-
ation of or to operate the same in such a man-
ner as to prevent the use of any street for the
purposes of travel for a period of time longer
than five minutes, except that this provision
shall not apply to trains or cars in motion other
than those engaged in switching. (Ord. 373 §
46, 1964).

10.24.100 Hauling garbage and other
debris.

A. Any person, firm, company, corporation
or other body who hauls or permits to be
hauled by any type of vehicle, garbage, refuse,
gravel, earth or any debris whatsoever upon
the city streets shall not allow any of the mate-
rial to drop from the vehicle in any way upon
the city streets or escape from the vehicle so as
to be deposited upon the city streets, public
sidewalks or any private or public property.

B. Any violation of this section is a misde-
meanor and is punishable by afine of not less
than $5.00 and not more than $50.00. (Ord.
306 88 1, 2, 1959).

10.24.140 Inattentivedriving.

A. No person shall operate a vehicle in an
inattentive manner over and along the streets,
alleys or ways open to the public of this city.
For the purpose of this section, “inattentive
manner” means such a manner so as to fail to
maintain acareful lookout for persons, animals
or property in or near the path of the vehicle, or
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to drive without due vigilance for persons, ani-
mals or property in or near the path of the vehi-
cle.

B. The offense of operating a vehiclein an
Inattentive manner shall be considered alesser
offense than, but included in, the offense of
operating a vehicle in a negligent manner, and
any person charged with operating avehiclein
anegligent manner may be found to have com-
mitted the lesser offense of operating avehicle
in an inattentive manner. Violation of this sec-
tionisaclass2 civil infraction. (Ord. 1391 8 1,
1998).
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Chapter 10.28

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND

Sections:
10.28.010

10.28.015
10.28.020
10.28.030
10.28.035
10.28.040
10.28.050
10.28.060
10.28.070
10.28.080
10.28.090

10.28.100
10.28.110

10.28.120
10.28.130
10.28.140
10.28.150
10.28.160

10.28.010

CONTROL DEVICES!

Authority to install devices—
Community development director.
Authority toinstall devices—Chief
of police, fire chief and
community development director.
Design for traffic-control devices.
When traffic devices required for
enforcement purposes.
Temporary and permanent stop
signs.

Authority to require traffic
calming devices.

Repealed.

Crosswalks and safety zones.
Traffic lanes.

Authority to place, and obedience
to turning markers.

Authority to place restricted turn
signs.

Obedience to no-turn signs.
One-way streets and alleys— Sign
erection, maintenance authority.
One-way streets and alleys—
Direction of traffic.

Authority to restrict direction of
movement on streets during
certain periods.

Repeal ed.

Repeal ed.

Repeal ed.

Authority to install devices—
Community development
director.

The community development director, un-
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der the authorization and direction of the city
council, shall place and maintain traffic-con-
trol devices when required under the traffic or-
dinance of this city to make effective the pro-
visons of the ordinance, and may place and
maintain such additional traffic-control de-

1. For provisions governing traffic-control devices, see
Chapter 47.36 RCW.
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vices as are necessary to regulate traffic under
ordinances of the city or under state law, or to
guide or warn traffic. (Ord. 1459 § 2, 2000;
Ord. 1343 § 1, 1997; Ord. 373 § 13, 1964).

10.28.015 Authority toinstall devices—
Chief of police, fire chief and
community development
director.

The chief of police, fire chief and commu-
nity development director are granted the
authority to erect, change, or remove traffic-
control devices, other than traffic-control sig-
nals, when, in any official’s opinion, the same
is necessary for the health, welfare, and/or
safety of the citizens of the city. The official
directing the erection, change or removal shall
seek its ratification at the next regular city
council meeting. (Ord. 1459 § 2, 2000; Ord.
1343 8§ 2, 1997; Ord. 637 88 1, 2, 1977).

10.28.020 Design for traffic-control
devices.

All signs and signals required under this
chapter for aparticular purpose shall, so far as
practicable, be uniform as to type and location
throughout the city. All traffic-control devices
so erected and not inconsistent with the provi-
sions of state law or this title shall be officia
traffic-control devices. (Ord. 1459 § 2, 2000;
Ord. 373 § 14, 1964).

10.28.030 When traffic devicesrequired
for enfor cement pur poses.

No provision of thistitle for which signsare
required shall be enforced against an alleged
violator if at the time and place of the alleged
violation an official signisnot in proper posi-
tion and sufficiently legible to be seen by an
ordinarily prudent person. Whenever a partic-
ular section does not state that signs are
required, such section shall be effective even
though no signs are erected or in place. (Ord.
1459 § 2, 2000; Ord. 373 § 15, 1964).

10.28.035 Temporary and per manent stop
signs.

It is decreed that any and all stop signs

within the city limits which, to date, have only

been temporary stop signs, are permanent stop

10.28.070

signs. Any temporary stop signs erected in the
future are declared to be enforceable. (Ord.
1459 § 2, 2000; Ord. 600 8§ 1, 1976).

10.28.040 Authority torequiretraffic
calming devices.

The community development director, after
conducting a traffic study, shall have the
authority to install or require traffic caming
devices on any street or part thereof. (Ord.
1459 § 2, 2000; Ord. 373 § 18, 1964).

10.28.050 Play streets—Driving upon.
Repealed by Ord. 1459. (Ord. 373 § 19,
1964).

10.28.060 Crosswalks and safety zones.

The community development director, un-
der the authorization and direction of the city
council, shall:

A. Designate and maintain, by appropriate
devices, marks, or lines upon the surface of the
roadway, crosswalks or intersectionswhere, in
the opinion of the city council, there is partic-
ular danger to pedestrians crossing the road-
way, and at such other places as the city
council may deem necessary;

B. Establish safety zones of such kind and
character and at such places as the city council
may deem necessary for the protection of
pedestrians. (Ord. 1459 § 2, 2000; Ord. 373 §
20, 1964).

10.28.070 Traffic lanes.

A. The community development director,
under the authorization and direction of the
city council, shall make traffic lanes upon the
roadway of any street or highway where regu-
lar alignment of traffic is necessary.

B. Where such traffic lanes have been
marked, it is unlawful for the operator of any
vehicle to fall or refuse to keep such vehicle
within the boundaries of any such lane except
when lawfully passing another vehicle or pre-
paratory to making turning movement. (Ord.
1459 § 2, 2000; Ord. 373 § 21, 1964).

(Revised 7/03)
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10.28.080 Authority to place, and
obedienceto turning markers.

A. The community development director is
authorized to place markers, buttons, or signs
within or adjacent to intersections indicating
the course to be traveled by vehicles turning at
such intersections in accordance with the pro-
visions of thistitle and RCW 47.36.060 (1959
Supp.).

B. When authorized markers, buttons, or
other indications are placed within an intersec-
tion indicating the course to be traveled by
vehicles turning thereat, no operator of avehi-
cle shall disobey the directions of such indica-
tions. (Ord. 1459 § 2, 2000; Ord. 373 § 25,
1964).

10.28.090 Authority to placerestricted
turn signs.

The city council shall determine thoseinter-
sectionsat which the operators of vehiclesshall
not make aright, left or U-turn, and shall place
proper signs at such intersections. The making
of such turns may be prohibited between cer-
tain hours of any day and permitted at other
hours, in which event the same shall be plainly
indicated on the signs, or they may be removed
when such turns are permitted. (Ord. 1459 § 2,
2000; Ord. 373 § 26, 1964).

10.28.100 Obedienceto no-turn signs.

Whenever authorized signs are erected indi-
cating that no right or left or U-turn is permit-
ted, no operator of avehicle shall disobey the
directions of any such sign. (Ord. 1459 § 2,
2000; Ord. 373 § 27, 1964).

10.28.110 One-way streetsand alleys—
Sign erection, maintenance
authority.

Whenever any ordinance of this city desig-
nates any one-way street or alley, the commu-
nity development director shall place and
maintain signs giving notice thereof, and no
such regulation shall be effective unless such
signs are in place. Signs indicating the direc-
tion of lawful traffic movement shall be placed
at every intersection where movement of traf-
ficinthe oppositedirection isprohibited. (Ord.
1459 § 2, 2000; Ord. 373 § 28, 1964).

(Revised 7/03)

10.28.120 One-way streetsand alleys—
Direction of traffic.

Upon those streets and parts of streetsandin
those alleys described in Schedule 1 on file
with the city clerk, vehicular traffic shall move
only in theindicated direction when signsindi-
cating the direction of traffic are erected and
maintained at every intersection where move-
ment in the opposite direction is prohibited,
and a vehicle passing around a rotary traffic
island shall be driven only to the right of such
island. (Ord. 1459 § 2, 2000; Ord. 373 § 29,
1964).

10.28.130 Authority torestrict direction of
movement on streetsduring
certain periods.

A. If authorized by ordinance, the commu-
nity development director may designate
streets, parts of streets, or specific lanes
thereof upon which vehicular traffic shall pro-
ceed in one direction during one period and the
opposite direction during another period of the
day and shall place and maintain appropriate
markings, signs, barriers, or other devices to
give notice thereof. The community develop-
ment director may erect signs temporarily des-
ignating lanes to be used by traffic moving in
aparticular direction, regardless of the center-
line of the roadway .

B. It isunlawful for any person to operate
any vehicle in violation of such markings,
signs, barriers, or other devices so placed in
accordance with this section. (Ord. 1459 § 2,
2000; Ord. 373 8§ 30, 1964).

10.28.140 Signs— Deter mination.
Repealed by Ord. 1343. (Ord. 390 § 1,
1964).

10.28.150 Signs— Report to council.
Repealed by Ord. 1343. (Ord. 390 § 2,
1964).

10.28.160 Signs—Erected —Report to chief
of police.
Repealed by Ord. 1343. (Ord. 390 § 3,
1964).
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Sections:

10.30.005
10.30.010
10.30.020

10.30.030
10.30.040

10.30.050

10.30.060
10.30.070
10.30.080
10.30.090
10.30.095
10.30.100
10.30.110
10.30.120

10.30.130
10.30.140

10.30.150
10.30.160

10.30.170
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10.30.005

Chapter 10.30

PARKING

Description and purpose.
Parking zones established.
Restriction of unlicensed vehicles
and/or other equipment on city
streets.

Repeal ed.

No parking — Commercial
vehicles.

Blocking mailboxes with motor
vehicle prohibited.

Repeal ed.

Repeal ed.

Repeal ed.

Fire lanes.

No parking near intersection.

No parking zones.

Parking on right-of-way.
Parking within 20 feet of
crosswalk prohibited.

Parking within 15 feet of fire
hydrant prohibited.

Blocking or obstructing sidewalk
prohibited.

Parking on city streets restricted.
No parking against oncoming
traffic.

Seventy-two-hour restriction.
Vehiclerepairs.

Description and purpose.

PMC 10.04.020 adopts by reference the
Washington Model Traffic Ordinance, Chap-
ter 308-330 WAC, except as provided in PMC
10.04.025. Pursuant to RCW 46.61.570, the
Model Traffic Ordinance authorizesthe city to
restrict parking and establish no parking zones
on city streets and other rights-of-way within
the city. The city council finds that it is neces-
sary and appropriate for public safety reasons
to establish restricted parking and no parking
zones on city streets and other rights-of-way
within thecity. Itistheintent of this chapter to
promote and protect property values and to
provide for the health, safety, and welfare of
thecitizens. (Ord. 1370 § 1, 1998).
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10.30.050

10.30.010 Parking zones established.

A. Definitions. The terms “park,” “park-
ing,” and “vehicle” shall be asdefined in PMC
10.30.090(A).

B. Parking shall be permitted on 3rd Ave-
nue Southwest, between West Valley High-
way and Frontage Road, from 8:00 am. to
5:00 p.m.

C. Parking shall be permitted adjacent to
the eastbound lane of 3rd Avenue Southwest,
between Frontage Road and Seattle Boulevard
South, from 8:00 am. to 5:00 p.m.

D. Itisunlawful for any person to park any
vehicle on those portions of 3rd Avenue
Southwest identified in subsections B or C of
this section after 5:00 p.m. and before 8:00
am.

E. Violation of this section shall be a class
2 civil infraction. Vehicles parked in violation
of this section are subject to impoundment.
(Ord. 1448 881 — 5, 2000; Ord. 1370 §2,
1998; Ord. 724 88 1, 2, 1979).

10.30.020 Restriction of unlicensed
vehiclesand/or other equipment
on city streets.

No person shal park, leave, or alow to
remain any unlicensed vehicle and/or other
equipment on any city street. Violation of this
section shall be aclass 2 civil infraction. (Ord.
1370 § 3, 1998; Ord. 847 § 1, 1981).

10.30.030 No parking—Third and
Milwaukee.
Repealed by Ord. 1370. (Ord. 859 § 1,
1982).

10.30.040 No parking—Commercial
vehicles.

It is unlawful to park any commercial vehi-
cle on any public right-of-way in the city
except along Frontage Road. Violation of this
section shall be aclass 2 civil infraction. (Ord.
1370 § 4, 1998; Ord. 1171 § 1, 1992).

10.30.050 Blocking mailboxeswith motor
vehicle prohibited.
It isunlawful to park amotor vehiclewithin
15 feet of a clearly visible mailbox which is
located directly adjacent to curbside or on a
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public right-of-way, between the hours of 8:00
am. and 6:00 p.m., except on Sundays and
holidays. Vehicles in violation of this section
are subject to impoundment as provided by
law. Violation of this section is aclass 4 civil
infraction. (Ord. 1370 § 5, 1998; Ord. 1078 88
1, 2,1989).

10.30.060 No parking — Passenger loading
and unloading — I nter section of
Milwaukee Boulevard South
and Third Avenue Northwest.

Repealed by Ord. 1370. (Ord. 1082 § 1,

1989).

10.30.070 No parking—Third Avenue
between Skinner Road and West
Valley Highway.
Repealed by Ord. 1370. (Ord. 1136 § 1,
1991).

10.30.080 Noparking—FrontageRoad and
Ellingson Road.
Repealed by Ord. 1370. (Ord. 1252 § 1,
1995).

10.30.090 Firelanes.

A. Definitions. The following definitions
shall apply in the interpretation and enforce-
ment of this section:

1. “Fire lane” means that area within
any public right-of-way, easement, or private
property designated for the purpose of permit-
ting fire trucks and other fire-fighting or emer-
gency equipment to use, travel upon and park.

2. "Park,” “parking,” “stop,” “stand” or
“standing” means the halting of a vehicle,
other than an emergency vehicle, whether
occupied or not, except when necessary to
avoid conflict with other traffic or in compli-
ance with the directions of a police officer or
fire official or traffic-control sign or signal.

3. “Vehicle’ meansamachine propelled
by power other than human power, designed to
travel along the ground or rail by use of
wheels, treads, runners or slides, and transport
persons or property, or pull machinery, and
shall include, without limitations, automobile,
truck, trailer, motorcycle, tractor, buggy,
wagon and locomotive.
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B. Requirements — Standards. When re-
quired by the fire department, hard-surfaced
driving fire lanes shall be provided around fa-
cilitieswhich by their size, location, design or
contents warrant access which exceeds that
normally provided by the proximity of city
Streets.

1. Fire lanes shall provide a minimum,
unobstructed continuouswidth of 20 feet and a
minimum vertical clearance of 13 feet, six
inches.

2. Fire lanes shall be either asphalt or
reinforced concrete, or, when specificaly
authorized by the fire department, compacted
crushed rock.

3. Where fire lanes connect to city
streets or parking lots, adequate clearance and
turning radius shall be provided. All proposed
plans for fire lanes must have fire department
approval.

C. Fire Lanes as Part of Driveways and/or
Parking Areas. The fire department may
require that areas specified for use as drive-
ways or private thoroughfares shall not be used
for parking. These areas, when specified, shall
be marked or identified by one of the two
means detailed in subsection E of this section.

D. Parking in Fire Lane Prohibited. Except
when necessary to avoid conflict with other
traffic, or in compliance with the direction of a
police officer or fire official or traffic-control
sign, signal or device, no person shall stop,
stand or park a vehicle, whether occupied or
not, in a designated fire lane, except momen-
tarily to pick up or discharge a passenger or
passengers, or temporarily for the purpose of
and while actually engaged in loading or
unloading property. Vehicles parked in afire
lane are subject to immediate impoundment, in
addition to other penalties.

E. Fire Lane ldentification. Lanes shall be
identified by afour-inch-wideline or by paint-
ing of the curb in bright yellow color. Marking
shall be by one of the following methods:

1. Fire lane signs (in accordance with
the Washington State Highway Commission
Sign Fabrication Manual M24-70 HT and the
Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices
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issued by the Federal Highway Administra-
tion), per illustration:

12”

NO
PARKING

FIRE

18" LANE

BY ORDER OF
PACIFIC FIRE
DEPARTMENT

L ettering Specifications
3" —Class C width
3" —Class B width
2" —Class C width
1/2" — Class C width

a Reflectivein nature;

b. Red letters on white background,;

c. Signs to be spaced 50 feet apart
and posted on or immediately next to the curb,
or on the building;

d. Signs to be no less than four feet
from the ground.

2. Firelane painting (where signs cannot
be safely or securely posted, or where required
in addition to signs).

a Block letters 18 inches high, 12
inches wide and four-inch stroke stating
“FIRE LANE — NO PARKING” shal be
painted on the lane at 50-foot intervals in
bright yellow color using paint that shall be
suited for traffic markings.

3. Alternate Materialsand Methods. The
fire chief may modify any of the provisions
herein where there are practical difficultiesin
the way of carrying out the strict letter of the
standard; provided, that the spirit of this sec-
tion shall be complied with, public safety shall
be secured and substantial justice shall be
done. The particulars of such modification
shall be granted or allowed and the decision of
the fire chief shall be entered upon the records
of the fire department.

F. Existing Buildings. When the fire chief
determines that a hazard due to inaccessibility
of fire apparatus exists around existing build-
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ings, he may require fire lanes to be con-
structed and maintained as detailed in
subsections B and C of this section.

G. Enforcement. It shall be thejoint duty of
the police chief and the fire chief and/or their
authorized designees to enforce subsection D
of this section. It shall be the duty of the fire
chief or his authorized designee to enforce the
other subsections of this section.

H. Violation. Itisaviolation of this section
for any person, firm or individual to sign or to
attempt to designate an unauthorized fire lane.

|. Pendties. Any person violating any of
the provisions of this section shall be guilty of
amisdemeanor, and upon conviction, shall pay
afine of not more than $75.00. (Ord. 1358 § 1,
1998).

10.30.095 No parking near intersection.!

It is unlawful to park a motor vehicle upon
the roadway within 30 feet of an intersection.
Violation of this section is a class 4 civil
infraction. (Ord. 1370 § 6, 1998).

10.30.100 No parking zones.

It is unlawful to park a motor vehicle upon
any portion of the roadway designated as a no
parking zone by an official sign defining the
areaand times of prohibited parking. Violation
of thissectionisaclass4 civil infraction. (Ord.
1370 8§ 7, 1998).

10.30.110 Parking on right-of-way.

A. A motor vehicle may not be parked on a
city street or right-of-way unless the vehicle
can be placed completely off the traveled por-
tion of the roadway.

B. No person shall park avehicle upon any
street or right-of-way in a manner that
obstructs, interferes with, or impedes the flow
of traffic or in any manner that otherwise cre-
ates a safety hazard.

C. No person shall park avehicle upon any
street or right-of-way in such a manner as to

1. Code reviser’s note: Ordinance 1370 adds these pro-
visions as Section 10.30.090. The section has been edi-
torially renumbered to prevent duplication of
numbering.

(Revised 7/03)
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leave available lessthan 10 feet of the width of
the roadway for free movement of vehicular
traffic.

D. Violation of this section shall be a class
3 civil infraction. (Ord. 1370 § 8, 1998).

10.30.120 Parking within 20 feet of
crosswalk prohibited.

No person shall park avehiclewithin 20 feet
upon the approach to a crosswalk. Violation of
this section is a class 2 civil infraction. (Ord.
1370 § 9, 1998).

10.30.130 Parking within 15 feet of fire
hydrant prohibited.
No person shall park avehiclewithin 15 feet
of afire hydrant. Violation of this section isa
class1 civil infraction. (Ord. 1370 § 10, 1998).

10.30.140 Blocking or obstructing
sidewalk prohibited.

No person shall stop, stand, or park avehicle
on or over asidewalk. Violation of this section
is aclass 2 civil infraction. (Ord. 1370 8§ 11,
1998).

10.30.150 Parking on city streets
restricted.

It is unlawful for the owner, operator, or
user of any recreational vehicle, including but
not limited to a travel trailer, camper, motor
home, or mobile home, or other trailer, to park
or leave such vehicle parked on a city street
right-of-way. Violation of this section is a
class4 civil infraction. (Ord. 1370 § 12, 1998).

10.30.160 No parking against oncoming
traffic.

It is unlawful for any person or business to
park any vehicle, including but not limited to
any motor vehicle, motorcycle, bicycle, trailer,
camper, motor home, or mobile home, on a
city street in a direction facing the oncoming
traffic which results in parking against the
oncoming traffic. Violation of this sectionisa
class 3 civil infraction. (Ord. 1370 § 13, 1998).

10.30.170 Seventy-two-hour restriction.

It is unlawful for any person or business to
park or leave any licensed vehicle or licensed
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equipment on acity street or city right-of-way
for a period exceeding 72 hours. It is not a
defense that the vehicle was moved to adiffer-
ent geographical location, unlessthe vehicleis
moved prior to the expiration of 72 hours, and
to a location other than a city street or city
right-of-way as permitted by law or ordinance.
Violation of this section is a class 3 civil
infraction. (Ord. 1383 § 1, 1998).

10.30.180 Vehiclerepairs.

It isunlawful to park, keep or store a motor
vehicle on any premisesin astate of major dis-
assembly, disrepair, or in the process of being
stripped, dismantled, repaired, or overhauled,
unless such work is performed inside an
enclosed area. “Enclosed area” meanswithin a
structure that conceals the motor vehicle from
the view of the roadways adjacent and near to
the property, and which conceals the vehicle
from the view of adjoining properties. Viola
tion of this section isaclass 3 civil infraction.
(Ord. 1388 § 1, 1998).
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Sections;
10.32.010
10.32.020

10.32.030
10.32.035

10.32.040
10.32.050

Chapter 10.32

SPEED LIMITS!

State speed laws applicable.
Regulation of speed by traffic
signals.

Increasing speed limit in certain
Zones.

East Valley Highway.

Third Avenue.

Valentine Road and Pacific

Avenue.

Ellingson Road — Generally.
Ellingson Road — Additional
provisions.

Milwaukee Boulevard.
Trains.

Speed and school zones.
Stuck River bridge.
Tacoma Boulevard.

10.32.055
10.32.060

10.32.070
10.32.080
10.32.090
10.32.100
10.32.110

10.32.010 State speed laws applicable.

The state traffic laws regulating the speed of
vehicles shall be applicable upon all streets
within the city, except as this title, as autho-
rized by state law, declares and determines
upon the basis of engineering and traffic inves-
tigation that certain speed regulations shall be
applicable upon specified streets or in certain
areas, inwhich event it isunlawful for any per-
son to drive a vehicle at a speed in excess of
any speed so declared in this title when signs
arein place giving notice thereof. (Ord. 373 §
22, 1964).

10.32.020 Regulation of speed by traffic
signals.

The city engineer, under the direction and
control of the city council, and where autho-
rized by state statute, shall regulate the timing
of traffic signals so asto permit the movement
of traffic in an orderly and safe manner. (Ord.
373 824, 1964).

1. For statutory provisions establishing speed restric-
tions, see RCW 46.61.400 — 46.61.475.
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10.32.030 Increasing speed limit in certain
Zones.

It is determined upon the basis of an engi-
neering and traffic investigation that the speed
limits permitted by state law upon the streets
designated in this section is less than is neces-
sary for safe operation of vehicles thereon by
reason of the designation and signposting of
the streets as arterial highways and/or by rea
son of widely spaced intersections, and it is
declared that the speed limit shall be as set
forth in this section on those streets or parts of
streets designated in this section at the times
specified when signs are erected giving notice
thereof.

Name of Street Speed Limit
1. West Valey Highway 40 MPH at all times
2. All other streets 25 MPH

(Ord. 1056 § 2, 1988; Ord. 373 § 23, 1964).

10.32.035 East Valley Highway.

Except as provided in PMC 10.32.100, the
speed limit along the East Valley Highway
shall be 35 miles per hour. (Ord. 1056 § 1,
1988).

10.32.040 Third Avenue.

Maximum traffic speed for all motor vehi-
cles including motorcycles and bicycles is as
prescribed on the following streets:

A. Maximum speed on Third Avenue, 25
miles per hour subject to a maximum speed of
20 miles per hour on that portion of Third Ave-
nue adjacent to the Pacific City Park; except as
provided in subsection C of this section;

B. Maximum speed on Third Avenue East
from Pacific Avenue to Skinner Avenue, 30
miles per hour;

C. Thereis established a speed limit of 10
miles per hour at the corner of Third Southeast
and Skinner, extending 200 feet in a westerly
direction from said corner on Third Southeast
and 200 feet in a northerly direction on Skin-
ner.

Any person found guilty of violating any
provision of this section is subject to a fine of
up to $300.00 for each violation and/or up to
30daysinjail. (Ord. 771 8 1, 1980; Ord. 766 8
2, 1980; Ord. 514 § 3, 1972).

(Revised 7/03)
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10.32.050 Valentine Road and Pacific
Avenue.

The speed limit for vehicular traffic on Val-
entine Road from County Line Road north to
Fifth Avenue and on Pacific Avenuefrom First
Avenue to Third Avenue located within the
city limits shall be reduced from 35 miles per
hour to 25 miles per hour.

Any person violating this section isguilty of
a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine
not to exceed $500.00 and/or imprisonment
not to exceed 90 days. (Ord. 439 § 2, 1969;
Ord. 387 88 1, 2, 1965).

10.32.055 Ellingson Road — Generally.
The maximum speed at which all vehicular
traffic may travel on Ellingson Road, in
Pacific, Washington, is 35 miles per hour,
unless otherwise posted. (Ord. 599 § 1, 1976).

10.32.060 Ellingson Road — Additional
provisions.

A. The city now accepts the first stage of
construction of the Ellingson Road extension
and frontage roads constructed in conjunction
therewith and accepts and takes official con-
trol and complete traffic control of Ellingson
Road extension and frontage roads including
the erection and ownership of traffic control
signs, the responsibility for maintaining traffic
speed control, and the maintenance of the
ditches and drainage of the streets and roads.

B. There is established a speed limit of 35
miles per hour on the entire Ellingson Road
and Ellingson Road extension and on Frontage
Road No. 1 of SR 167, WAX No. 11071 A.A.
except that portion designated as school zones
as established from time to time by the police
department. (Ord. 535 88 1, 2, 1974).

10.32.070 Milwaukee Boulevard.

The speed limit on Milwaukee Boulevard in
the city from Homer to Fifth Avenue North is
20 miles per hour during school hours. (Ord.
577 8 2, 1975).

10.32.080 Trains.

Thereis established a maximum speed limit
of 79 miles per hour for railroad tracks passing
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through the city on the Burlington-Northern
tracks. (Ord. 636 § 1, 1977).

10.32.090 Speed and school zones.

The speed limit in school zones, as estab-
lished by the erection of signs under the
authority of and at the direction of the chief of
police, shall be 20 miles per hour.

A. Said signsshall read asfollows: “ School
Zone - 20 miles per hour when children are
present.”

B. For the purpose of this section, “when
children are present” means when children are
outside of the school building engaged in
school activities. (Ord. 705 § 1, 1978).

10.32.100 Stuck River bridge.

The speed limit on the Stuck River bridge
located in the city crossing the Stuck or White
River, connected to the East Valley Highway,
is reduced and set at a maximum of 25 miles
per hour, beginning 150 feet on each side of
said bridge, for al vehicles. (Ord. 863 § 1,
1982).

10.32.110 Tacoma Boulevard.

The speed limit on Tacoma Boulevard
between Ellingson Road and Second Avenue
S.W. snal be 20 miles per hour. (Ord. 1147 §
1, 1991).
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Chapter 10.36
PEDESTRIANS

Sections:
10.36.010 Pedestrians subject to traffic-
control signals.

Pedestrians to use right half of
crosswalk.

Pedestrians' duties.

Obedience of pedestriansto bridge
and railroad signals.

Operators to exercise due care.

10.36.020

10.36.030
10.36.040

10.36.050
10.36.010 Pedestrians subject to traffic-
control signals.

Pedestrians shall be subject to traffic-con-
trol signalsasdescribed in PMC 10.28.050 and
RCW 46.60.240 but at all other places pedes-
trians shall be granted those rights and be sub-

ject to the restrictions stated in this chapter.
(Ord. 373 § 47, 1964).

10.36.020 Pedestriansto useright half of
crosswalk.
Pedestrians shall move, whenever practica-
ble, upon the right half of crosswalks. (Ord.
373 848, 1964).

10.36.030 Pedestrians duties.

A. Pedestrians shall not step into that por-
tion of the street open to moving traffic at any
point between intersectionsin the central busi-
ness district, in any business district, on any
arterial highway, or between adjacent intersec-
tions of streets protected by stop signs, except
at marked crosswalks or other places specially
provided.

B. Pedestrians shall not cross street inter-
sections diagonally except at such signalized
intersections that provide for a pedestrian all-
walk phase.

C. Pedestrians crossing a roadway other
than at intersection crosswalks shall yield the
right-of-way to al vehicles upon the roadway.
(Ord. 373 8§ 49, 1964).
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10.36.040 Obedience of pedestriansto
bridge and railroad signals.

A. No pedestrian shall enter or remain upon
any bridge or approach thereto beyond the
bridge signal, gate or barrier after a bridge
operation signal indication has been given.

B. No pedestrian shal pass through,
around, over, or under any crossing gate or
barrier at a railroad grade crossing or bridge
while such gate or barrier is closed or is being
opened or closed. (Ord. 373 8§ 50, 1964).

10.36.050 Operatorsto exercise duecare.
Notwithstanding the provisions of thischap-
ter, every operator of a vehicle shall exercise
due care to avoid colliding with any pedestrian
upon any roadway and shall give warning by
sounding the horn when necessary and shall
exercise special precaution upon observing
any child or any confused or incapacitated per-
son upon aroadway. (Ord. 373 § 51, 1964).

(Revised 7/03)
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Chapter 10.40
ARTERIALSAND SPECIAL STOPS!

Sections:

10.40.010 Emerging from alley or private
driveway.

10.40.020 Arteria highways designated.

10.40.030 Authority to erect stop signs.

10.40.040 Intersections where stop required.

10.40.050 Design of “stop” signs.

10.40.060 Stop when traffic obstructed.

10.40.070 Obedience to signal indicating
approach of railroad train.

10.40.080 Arteria highways.

10.40.090 Intersection of Third and Skinner.

10.40.010 Emerging from alley or private
driveway.

A. Itisunlawful for the operator of a vehi-
cleto emerge from any alley, driveway, build-
Ing exit, private way, or private property; from
off the roadway of any public highway; onto
the roadway of any public highway; or across
asidewalk or into the sidewalk area extending
across any such alley, driveway, building exit,
private way or private property without bring-
ing such vehicle to afull stop and yielding the
right-of-way to all pedestrians upon such side-
walk and all vehicles upon such public high-
way.

B. No vehicle shall back into or out of an
aley, except when same is obstructed.

C. No driver shall enter any street at any
point other than a street intersection at arate of
speed exceeding five miles per hour, nor oper-
ate a vehicle in excess of 15 miles per hour in
any alley. (Ord. 373 § 31, 1964).

10.40.020 Arterial highways designated.

These streets and parts of streets described
in PMC 10.40.080 are declared to be arterial
highways for the purpose of this chapter. (Ord.
373§ 32, 1964).

1. For statutory provisions requiring vehicles to stop on
entering arterials, see RCW 46.61.195; for provisions
regarding special stops, see RCW 46.61.340 —
46.61.385.
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10.40.030 Authority to erect stop signs.

Except on such streetsthat form a part of the
route of a primary or secondary state highway
upon which the state law requires the director
of highways to install, operate, maintain, and
control traffic-control devices, whenever any
ordinance of this city designates and describes
an arterial highway, it shall be the duty of the
street superintendent to place and maintain a
stop sign on each and every street intersection
of such arterial highway or intersecting that
portion thereof described and designated as
such by any ordinance of thiscity. (Ord. 373 8
33, 1964).

10.40.040 Intersectionswhere stop
required.

The city council shall determine and desig-
nate intersections where a particular hazard
exists upon other than arterial highways and
shall determine whether vehicles shall stop at
one or more entrances to any such stop inter-
section, and shall direct the erection of stop
signs by the city street superintendent at every
such place where a stop is required. (Ord. 373
§ 34, 1964).

10.40.050 Design of “stop” signs.

Every sign shall be of the standard design
adopted by the director of highways. (Ord. 373
§ 35, 1964).

10.40.060 Stop when traffic obstructed.

No operator shall enter an intersection or a
marked crosswalk unless there is sufficient
space on the other side of the intersection or
crosswalk to accommodate the vehicle he is
operating without obstructing the passage of
other vehicles or pedestrians, notwithstanding
any traffic-control signal indication to pro-
ceed. (Ord. 373 § 36, 1964).

10.40.070 Obedienceto signal indicating
approach of railroad train.

No person shall drive any vehicle through,
around, or under any crossing gate or barrier at
a railroad grade crossing while such gate or
barrier is closed or is being opened or closed.
(Ord. 373 § 37, 1964).
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10.40.080 Arterial highways.

In accordance with the provisions of PMC
10.40.020 and when signs are erected giving
notice thereof, operators of vehicles shall stop
at every intersection before entering any of the
following streets or parts of streets:

. Ellingson Road;
. Pacific Avenue;
. Third Avenue Southwest and Southeast;
. Fourth Avenue Southwest;

Tacoma Boulevard,

Sesttle Boulevard;
. West Valey Highway;
. Milwaukee Boulevard North and South;
At the east and west approaches to the
Milwaukee Railway trackson Third Avenue at
the designated demarcation line on Third Ave-
nue on the east and west sides of the railway
crossing. (Ord. 414 8§ 1, 1967; Ord. 373 § 67,
1964).

>

B
C
D
E.
F.
G
H
l.

10.40.090 Intersection of Third and
Skinner.

The city’s utility superintendent is directed
and authorized to erect and place permanent
stop signs, for both directions of traffic, at the
intersection of Third and Skinner. (Ord. 623 §
1, 1976).
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Chapter 10.44
ENFORCEMENT!?

Sections:

10.44.010 Disposition and records of traffic
citations.

10.44.020 When warrant to be issued.

10.44.030 Disposition of traffic fines and
forfeitures.

10.44.040 Official misconduct.

10.44.050 —

10.44.080 Repealed.

10.44.010 Disposition and recor ds of
traffic citations.

Every police officer upon issuing a traffic
citation to an alleged violator of any provision
of the motor vehicle laws of the state or of the
traffic ordinance of this city shall prepare the
citation in quadruplicate and make disposition
of the same asfollows:

A. The original of the citation shal be
retained by the arresting officer who shall pre-
pare an incident report therefrom. After pre-
paring the incident report, the arresting officer
shall then file the original of the citation with
the police court.

B. The first carbon of the citation shall be
filed with the police court clerk, who shall for-
ward the same to the State Department of
Licenses after disposition of the case is made
by the judge of the police court.

C. The second carbon of the citation shall
be delivered to the Central Records Division of
the police court and shall be filed as a perma-
nent record of said department.

D. The third carbon of the citation shall be
delivered to the alleged violator at the time of
hisarrest. (Ord. 373 § 54(a), 1964).

10.44.020 When warrant to beissued.

In the event any person failsto comply with
a traffic citation given to such person or
attached to a vehicle or fails to make appear-
ance pursuant to a summons directing an
appearancein the police court, or if any person

1. For statutory provisions regarding enforcement of
traffic laws, see Chapter 46.64 RCW.

(Revised 7/03)
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fails or refuses to deposit bail as required and
within the time permitted by ordinance, the
clerk of the police court shall secure and issue
awarrant for hisarrest. (Ord. 373 § 57, 1964).

10.44.030 Disposition of traffic finesand
forfeitures.

All fines or forfeitures collected upon con-
viction or upon the forfeiture of bail of any
person charged with a violation of any of the
provisions of this title shall be paid into the
general fund of thecity. (Ord. 373 § 58, 1964).

10.44.040 Official misconduct.

Failure, refusal, or neglect on the part of any
judicial or other officer or employee receiving
or having custody of any such fineor forfeiture
of bail, either before or after a deposit in the
city general fund or to comply with the provi-
sions of PMC 10.44.030 shall constitute mis-
conduct in office and shall be grounds for
removal therefrom, provided appropriate
removal action is taken pursuant to state law
relating to removal of public officials. (Ord.
373 859, 1964).

10.44.050 Authority to impound vehicles.
Repealed by Ord. 1243. (Ord. 373 § 60(a),
1964).

10.44.060 Abandoned vehicle—Noticeto
owner — Report to state patrol.
Repealed by Ord. 1243. (Ord. 373 § 60(b),
1964).

10.44.070 Abandoned vehicle—Report to
state.
Repealed by Ord. 1243. (Ord. 373 § 60(c),
1964).

10.44.080 Abandoned vehicle— Cost of
removal.
Repealed by Ord. 1243. (Ord. 373 § 60(d),
1964).

(Revised 7/03)

Chapter 10.46
IMPOUNDMENT OF VEHICLES

Sections:

10.46.010 Definitions.

10.46.020 Enforcement authority.

10.46.030 Impoundment and removal of
vehicles.

10.46.040 Posting requirements.

10.46.050 Cost of removal and storage.

10.46.060 Responsibility of registered owner.

10.46.070 Severahility.

10.46.010 Definitions.

A. “Vehicle’ means every device capable
of being moved upon aroadway and in, upon,
or by which any person or property is or may
be transported or drawn upon a roadway,
including without limitation automobiles,
trucks, trailers, motorcycles, and tractors, and
excepting devices moved by human or animal
power or used exclusively upon stationary
rails or tracks.

B. “Impound’” means to take and hold a
vehicleinlegal custody. Thereare two types of
impounds — public and private.

1. “Public impound” means that the
vehicle has been impounded at the direction of
alaw enforcement officer or by a public offi-
cial having jurisdiction over the public prop-
erty upon which the vehicle was located.

2. “Private impound” means that the
vehicle has been impounded at the direction of
a person having control or possession of the
private property upon which the vehicle was
located.

C. “Unauthorized vehicle’” means avehicle
that is subject to impoundment after being left
unattended in one of the following public or
private locations for the indicated period of
time:

1. Public locations:

a. Congtituting an accident or traffic
hazard as defined in RCW 46.55.113, subject
to removal immediately;

b. On a city street or highway and
tagged as described in RCW 46.55.085, sub-
ject to removal within 24 hours;
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c. In a publicly owned or controlled
parking facility, properly posted under RCW
46.55.070, subject to removal within 24 hours.

2. Private locations:

a. On residential property, subject to
removal immediately;

b. On private, nonresidential prop-
erty posted under RCW 46.55.070, subject to
removal immediately;

c. On private, nonresidential prop-
erty, not posted, subject to removal after 24
hours. (Ord. 1243 § 2, 1995).

10.46.020 Enforcement authority.
The Pacific police department shall enforce
this chapter. (Ord. 1243 § 2, 1995).

10.46.030 Impoundment and removal of
vehicles.

A. If avehicle is in violation of the time
restrictions set forth in PMC 10.46.010(C), the
vehicle may be impounded by aregistered tow
truck operator at the direction of a Pacific
police officer if the vehicle is on public prop-
erty, or at the direction of the property owner
or an agent if the vehicleison private property,
pursuant to the procedures set forth in Chapter
46.55 RCW.

B. Any Pacific police officer may take cus-
tody of avehicle and provide for the vehicle's
prompt removal to a place of safety under any
of the following circumstances.

1. Whenever the driver of the vehicleis
arrested for a violation of RCW 46.61.502 or
46.61.504;

2. Whenever a police officer finds a
vehicle standing upon the roadway in violation
of any of the provisions of RCW 46.61.560,
the officer may provide for the removal of the
vehicle or require the driver or other person in
charge of the vehicle to move the vehicle to a
position off the roadway;

3. Whenever a police officer finds a
vehicle unattended upon a highway where the
vehicle constitutes an obstruction to traffic or
jeopardizes public safety;

4. Whenever a police officer finds an
unattended vehicle at the scene of an accident
or when the driver of avehicleinvolved in an
accident is physically or mentally incapable of
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deciding upon steps to be taken to protect his
or her property;

5. Whenever the driver of a vehicle is
arrested and taken into custody by a police
officer;

6. Whenever apolice officer discoversa
vehicle that the officer determines to be a sto-
len vehicle; or

7. Whenever a vehicle without a special
license plate, card, or decal indicating that the
vehicle is being used to transport a disabled
person under RCW 46.16.381 is parked in a
stall or space clearly and conspicuously
marked under RCW 46.61.581 which space is
provided on private property without charge or
on public property.

C. For purposes of this section, “place of
safety” includes the business location of areg-
istered tow truck operator. (Ord. 1243 § 2,
1995).

10.46.040 Posting requirements.

A. No person may impound, tow, or other-
wise disturb any unauthorized vehicle standing
on nonresidential private property or in a pub-
lic parking facility for lessthan 24 hours unless
asign is posted near each entrance and on the
property in a clearly conspicuous and visible
location to all who park on such property that
clearly indicates:

1. The times a vehicle may be
impounded as an unauthorized vehicle; and

2. The name, telephone number, and
address of the towing firm where the vehicle
may be redeemed.

B. Therequirements of subsection A of this
section do not apply to residential property.
Any person having charge of such property
may have an unauthorized vehicle impounded
immediately upon giving written authoriza-
tion. (Ord. 1243 § 2, 1995).

10.46.050 Cost of removal and storage.

The costs of removal and storage of vehicles
under this chapter shall be paid by the owner or
driver of the vehicle and shall be a lien upon
the vehicle until paid, unless the removal is
determined to be invalid. (Ord. 1243 § 2,
1995).

(Revised 7/03)
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10.46.060 Responsibility of registered
owner.

A. The abandonment of any vehicle creates
a prima facie presumption that the last regis-
tered owner of record is responsible for the
abandonment and isliablefor costsincurredin
removing, storing, and disposing of the aban-
doned vehicle, less amounts realized at auc-
tion.

B. If an unauthorized vehicleisfound aban-
doned under subsection A of this section, the
last registered owner of record of thevehicleis
guilty of atraffic infraction, unless the vehicle
is redeemed after impound as provided in
RCW 46.55.120. In addition to the monetary
penalty set forth in Chapter 46.63 RCW, the
person found to have committed the infraction
Is aso liable for restitution in the amount of
any deficiency remaining after disposal of the
vehicle pursuant to the procedures set forth in
RCW 46.55.140.

C. Filing areport of sale or transfer regard-
ing the vehicle involved or a vehicle theft
report filed with a law enforcement agency
relieves the last registered owner of liability
under this section. (Ord. 1243 § 2, 1995).

10.46.070 Severability.

If any provision of this chapter or its appli-
cation to any person or circumstance is held
invalid, the remainder of the chapter or the
application of the provision to other persons or
circumstances shall not be affected. (Ord.
1243 § 2, 1995).

(Revised 7/03)
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Chapter 10.48
EMERGENCY VEHICLES!

Sections:

10.48.010 Authorization.
10.48.020 Specia privileges.
10.48.030 Signals.

10.48.010 Authorization.

The driver of an authorized emergency
vehicle, when responding to an emergency call
or when in the pursuit of an actual or suspected
violator of the law or when responding to, but
not upon returning from a fire aarm, may
exercise the privileges set forth in this chapter,
but subject to the conditions stated in this
chapter. (Ord. 373 § 12(a), 1964).

10.48.020 Special privileges.

The driver of an authorized emergency
vehicle may:

A. Park or stand, irrespective of the provi-
sions of thistitle;

B. Proceed past ared or stop signal or stop
sign, but only after slowing down as may be
necessary for safe operation;

C. Exceed the speed limits prescribed in
thistitle so long as he does not endanger life or
property;

D. Disregard regulations governing direc-
tion of movement of turning in specified direc-
tions. (Ord. 373 § 12(b), 1964).

10.48.030 Signals.

The exemptions granted in this chapter to an
authorized emergency vehicle shall apply only
when the driver of any such vehicle while in
motion sounds an audible signal by bell, siren,
or exhaust whistle asmay be reasonably neces-
sary, and when the vehicle is equipped with at
least one lighted lamp displaying a red light
visible under normal atmospheric conditions
from a distance of 500 feet to the front of such
vehicle, except that an authorized emergency

1. For statutory provisions regarding the operation of
emergency vehicles, see RCW 46.08.060; for provisions
regarding equipment, see RCW 46.37.188; for provi-
sions regarding rules of the road, see RCW 46.60.210.



Pacific Municipal Code 10.52.010

vehicle operated as a police vehicle need not Chapter 10.52
be equipped with or display ared light visible
from in front of the vehicle. (Ord. 373 § 12(c), BICYCLESAND PLAY VEHICLES!
1964).
Sections:

10.52.010 Use of coasters, roller skates, and
similar devices restricted.

10.52.010 Useof coasters, roller skates,
and similar devicesrestricted.

No person upon roller skates, or riding in or
by means of any coaster, toy vehicle, or similar
device, shall go upon any roadway except
while crossing a street on a crosswalk, and
when so crossing such person shall be granted
all of therightsand shall be subject to all of the
duties applicable to pedestrians. This section
shall not apply upon any street while set aside
as a play street as authorized by ordinance of
thiscity. (Ord. 373 8 11, 1964).

1. For statutory provisions regarding bicycles, see RCW
46.61.755 — 46.61.780.
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Chapter 10.56
MISCELLANEOUSPROVISIONS

Sections:
10.56.010 Compression brakes prohibited.

10.56.010 Compression brakes prohibited.

A. No person shall use motor vehicle
brakes within the city limits of the city which
are in any way activated or operated by the
compression of the engine of the motor vehicle
or any unit or part thereof. It shall be an affir-
mative defense to prosecution under this sec-
tion that said compression brakeswere applied
in an emergency and were necessary for the
protection of persons or property.

B. Violation of thissectionisaclass 2 civil
infraction.

C. The city engineer is authorized to post
appropriate signs consistent with this section.
(Ord. 1370 § 18, 1998).

(Revised 7/03)
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Chapter 10.60
PENALTY SCHEDULE

Sections:
10.60.010 Penalty schedule — Civil
infractions.

10.60.010 Penalty schedule — Civil
infractions.

A. A person found to have committed a
civil infraction shall be assessed a monetary
penalty.

1. The maximum penalty and the default
amount for a class 1 civil infraction shall be
$250.00, not including statutory assessments.

2. The maximum penalty and the default
amount for a class 2 civil infraction shall be
$125.00, not including statutory assessments.

3. The maximum penalty and the default
amount for a class 3 civil infraction shall be
$50.00, not including statutory assessments.

4. The maximum penalty and the default
amount for a class 4 civil infraction shall be
$25.00, not including statutory assessments.

B. Whenever a monetary penaty is
imposed by a court under this chapter it is
immediately payable. If the personisunableto
pay at that time, the court may grant an exten-
sion of the period in which the penalty may be
paid. If the penalty is not paid on or before the
time established for payment, the court may
proceed to collect the penalty in the same man-
ner as other civil judgments and may notify the
prosecuting authority of the failure to pay.

C. The court may also order a person found
to have committed a civil infraction to make
restitution. (Ord. 1370 § 19, 1998).
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Chapter 10.64
SKATEBOARD REGULATIONS

Sections:

10.64.010 Publicproperty —Roller deviceuse
prohibited.

10.64.020 Parental responsibility.

10.64.030 Skateboarder responsibility.

10.64.040 Violations.

10.64.010 Public property —Roller device
use prohibited.

No person upon roller-skates, or riding in,
on, or by means of any coaster, skateboard, or
toy vehicle or similar device shall go upon a
publicly owned lot, or posted private parking
lot, or the roadway of any arterial street or tran-
sit coach route, except while crossing such
street at a crosswalk; nor shall any person
engage in any sport, amusement exercise or
play in the roadway of any street; nor shall any
person use or operate a coaster, skateboard, toy
vehicleor similar devicein the areadesignated
as the Neighborhood Center, Highway Com-
mercial and Commercia area, as defined in
Pacific Municipal Code, except upon private
property with permission of the property
owner or person in control of said property; or,
in designated areas for skate park use. These
prohibitions shall not apply to handicapped
persons using wheeled equipment in order to
be ambulatory. (Ord. 1536 § 1, 2003).

10.64.020 Parental responsibility.

It is unlawful for every parent, guardian, or
other adult person having the care and custody
of any minor child under 18 years of age to
knowingly permit such minor to violate this
chapter. (Ord. 1536 § 1, 2003).

10.64.030 Skateboarder responsibility.
Every person using a skateboard, roller-
skates, coaster, toy vehicle, or similar device
shall use the same in a careful and prudent
manner and at arate of speed no greater thanis
reasonable and proper under the conditions
existing at the point of operation, taking into
account the amount and character of pedestrian
traffic, grade and width of sidewalk or public

10.64.040

path, and condition of surface, and shall obey
all traffic-control devices. Every person using
a skateboard, roller-skates, coaster, toy vehi-
cle, or similar device upon asidewalk or public
path shall yield the right-of-way to any pedes-
trian thereon. (Ord. 1536 § 1, 2003).

10.64.040 Violations.

Any person violating any provisions of this
chapter shall be guilty of aClass 3 civil infrac-
tion. (Ord. 1536 § 1, 2003).

(Revised 7/03)






